

William F. Bacon, General Counsel, ISB No. 2766  
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES  
P.O. Box 306  
Fort Hall, Idaho 83203  
Telephone: (208) 478-3822  
Facsimile: (208) 237-9736  
Email: [bbacon@sbtribes.com](mailto:bbacon@sbtribes.com)

Paul C. Echo Hawk, ISB No. 5802  
ECHO HAWK LAW OFFICE  
P.O. Box 4166  
Pocatello, Idaho 83205  
Telephone: (208) 705-9503  
Facsimile: (208) 904-3878  
Email: [paul@echohawklaw.com](mailto:paul@echohawklaw.com)

Douglas B. L. Endreson, DCB No. 461999  
Frank S. Holleman, DCB No. 1011376  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 682-0240  
Facsimile: (202) 682-0249  
Email: [dendreson@sonosky.com](mailto:dendreson@sonosky.com)  
[fholleman@sonosky.com](mailto:fholleman@sonosky.com)

*Attorneys for Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-CV-489-BLW

**SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES' REPLY  
TO DKT. NO. 72, FMC CORPORATION'S  
RESPONSE TO TRIBES'  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER FMC  
UNDER THE FIRST EXCEPTION TO  
MONTANA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>I. JURISDICTION, BURDEN OF PROOF, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. FMC ENTERED CONSENSUAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE TRIBES AND FMC’S CONTENTIONS TO THE CONTRARY HAVE NO MERIT.</b> .....	<b>1</b>
A. The Tribal Appellate Court Stated The Correct Standard For Determining Jurisdiction Under The First <i>Montana</i> Exception. ....	2
B. FMC Consented To Tribal Jurisdiction By Submitting Its Special Use Permit Application With The Aug. 11, 1997 Letter. ....	4
C. The 1998 Agreement Is A Valid Consensual Relationship That Supports Tribal Jurisdiction.....	7
1. The 1998 Agreement is a consensual relationship.....	7
2. FMC also submitted to tribal jurisdiction through its conduct.....	10
D. The RCRA Consent Decree Is A Consensual Relationship And FMC Should Be Estopped From Arguing It Was Not Required To Obtain Tribal Permits Under The Decree. ....	12
1. By entering the Consent Decree, FMC entered into a consensual relationship with the Tribes.....	12
2. FMC is judicially estopped from arguing that the Consent Decree did not require it to obtain tribal permits.....	13
<b>III. THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE RCRA CONSENT DECREE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EPA’S CERCLA AND RCRA REMEDIES.</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page**Cases**

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	3, 6, 9
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	4
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) .....	8
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 5
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Hester v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 878 F.2d 1309 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Hisel v. Upchurch</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1509 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	8
<i>Johnson, Drake &amp; Piper, Inc. v. United States</i> , 531 F.2d 1037 (Ct. Cl. 1976) .....	8
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	3
<i>Montana v. U.S. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2, 3, 9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	3
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	2, 9
<i>R.J. Williams Co. v. Fort Belknap Hous. Auth.</i> , 719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	3
<i>Stock W. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 964 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....	3
<i>Trans-Sterling, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 804 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Gutierrez</i> , 756 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>United States v. FMC Corp. (FMC II)</i> , 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW (D. Idaho Jan. 18, 2001), ECF No. 56 .....	12

*United States v. FMC Corp.*, No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW  
 (D. Idaho July 13, 1999), ECF No. 27 .....15

*United States v. FMC Corp.*, No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW  
 (D. Idaho Mar. 6, 2006), ECF No. 94 .....1

*United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (FMC I)*, 229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)  
 (unpublished disposition), 2000 WL 915398 .....12, 14, 15

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....2

*USW v. Ret. Income Plan*, 512 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

*Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance*, 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....2, 3

*Williams v. Lee*, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....3

**Briefs and Court Filings**

Br. of Appellee FMC Corp., *United States v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (FMC I)*,  
 229 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000) (unpublished disposition)  
 (No. 99-35821), 2000 WL 33996531 .....14

Consent Decree, *United States v. FMC Corp.*, No. 4:98-cv-00406-BLW  
 (D. Idaho entered July 13, 1999), ECF No. 28 .....12
